No. S 39

EMPLOYMENT ORDER, 2009 EMPLOYMENT (DOMESTIC WORKERS) REGULATIONS, 2009

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

Regulations

- 1. Citation and commencement.
- 2. Application of certain provisions of Employment Order, 2009 to domestic workers.

BRUNEI DARUSSALAM GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EMPLOYMENT ORDER, 2009

EMPLOYMENT (DOMESTIC WORKERS) REGULATIONS, 2009

In exercise of the power conferred by section 111 of the Employment Order, 2009, the Minister of Home Affairs, with the approval of His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan, hereby makes the following Regulations -

Citation and commencement.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Employment (Domestic Workers) Regulations, 2009 and shall commence on the same date as the Employment Order, 2009.

Application of certain provisions of Employment Order, 2009 to domestic workers.

2. (1) The following provisions of the Employment Order, 2009 shall apply to domestic workers -

Part I (Preliminary);

Part II (Contracts of service);

Part IV (Payment of salaries);

Part VI (Truck system);

Sections 80, 83, 84, 86 and 87 of Part VIII (Health, accommodation and medical care);

Part XIII (Immigrant employees);

Part XIV (Repatriation);

Part XV (Inspection);

Part XVI (Complaints and inquiries);

Part XVII (General).

(2) For the purpose of sub-regulation (1), the expression "employee" in such provisions shall be deemed to include "domestic worker".

Made this 19th. day of Ramadan, 1430 Hijriah corresponding to the 9th. day of September, 2009.

PEHIN ORANG KAYA JOHAN PAHLAWAN DATO SERI SETIA AWANG HAJI ADANAN BIN BEGAWAN PEHIN SIRAJA KHATIB DATO SERI SETIA AWANG HAJI MOHD. YUSOF Minister of Home Affairs, Brunei Darussalam.